

## MORE INFORMATION: PELL LIFETIME ELIGIBILITY USED

### (PELL LEU)

THE FINANCIAL AID SELF-SERVICE HOMEPAGE PELL GRANT USAGE AMOUNT MIGHT NOT BE REFLECTIVE OF YOUR CURRENT PELL GRANT HISTORY. FOR THE MOST ACCURATE AND UP-TO-DATE INFORMATION VIEW YOUR ENTIRE **FEDERAL STUDENT PELL GRANT AND LOAN HISTORY** AT [HTTPS://WWW.NSLDS.ED.GOV/NSLDS/NSLDS\\_SA/](https://www.nsls.ed.gov/nsls/nsls_sa/)

---

#### **Pell Lifetime Eligibility Used (Pell LEU) Calculation**

The amount of Federal Pell Grant funds you may receive over your lifetime to earn an undergraduate degree is equal to 12 semesters of full time enrollment or approximately 6 years.

The Department of Education keeps track of your Pell Lifetime Eligibility Used by adding together the percentages of your Pell Grant scheduled awards that you received for each award year. The maximum percentage is 600%\*.

#### Year-Round Pell and Pell LEU

Beginning with the 2017-18 award year, if you choose to attend Summer semester as well as Autumn and Spring semesters, you may be eligible for up to a total 150% of Pell Grant funding for the award year. This provision is called "Year-Round Pell." (For students attending full time Autumn and Spring semesters, half time enrollment – 6 credit hours or more - is required for funding.)

If you enroll full time for Autumn, Spring and Summer semesters, the maximum 12 semesters of eligibility would be equal to approximately four years of enrollment or 600%\*. See the example below and visit [Federal Pell Grants](#) for more details.

\*At the point you earn a bachelor's degree or reach the 600% maximum Pell Lifetime Eligibility Used limit, you may no longer receive Pell Grant funding.

#### Example:

Mary has a Pell Grant for the 2017-18 award year (award year is defined as Autumn and Spring semesters at CSCC) in the amount of \$2,000. She enrolled full-time both Autumn and Spring semesters and received the maximum award of \$1,000 each term. She decided to enroll full-time for Summer semester and will receive another full time award of \$1,000.

She received 150% of her annual award (100% of award year amount (\$2,000) + 50% of her annual award (\$1,000) = 150% (\$3000).